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IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL M
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF £
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT ]
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
NO EXCEPTIONS. ()]
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023)

RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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GENERAL NOTES 838
1. MISCELLANEOUS 8.  WINDOW & DOORS: gg .
a. PLANS ARE TO SCALE AS NOTED, UNLESS SPECIFIED N.T.S a. MISCELLANEOUS: © ¢l §
DO NOT SCALE PLANS. i. WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIERS SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT ROUGH OPENING INFORMATION WHICH, SHET
b. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITUATIONS PERTAINING TO THE BUILDING ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER THE WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES ON PLAN. m gﬁ %E%
TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY B & A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. ii. CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO VERIFY WINDOW LOCATION, TYPE (FIN vs. FLANGE), HEADER HEIGHTS, <°|z3%
. ALL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO DELIVERY. AL T
MAY BE + OR -. iii. WINDOW ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 1x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's. B[D. @ -@ﬁ f
2. EXTERIOR WALLS: iv. DOOR ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 2x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's. !
a. ASSUME ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE LOAD BEARING. v. ALL GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308 OF THE 2023 ;
b. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT LOCATIONS. FBCR 8TH EDITION.
c. INTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU WALL TO HAVE 1/2" GPBD APPLIED TO 1x P.T. VERTICAL FURRING BATTS SPACED vi. WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS OF ALL FIELD ASSEMBLED FIXED GLASS 3
@ 16" 0.C. ATTACH FURRING TO CONCRETE WALL AS REQUIRED. WINDOW UNITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. S
d. SECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD STUDS. vii. ALL WINDOWS IN WIND BORN DEBRIS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WIND BORN DEBRIS.
PROVIDE SHUTTERS CERTIFIED TO
3. INTERIOR WALLS: MEET MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST. SHUTTERS MUST BE ROLL-DOWN, PANEL ACCORDIAN OR OTHER i
a. WOOD FRAMING: APPROVED DESIGN TYPE. BUILDER TO SUBMIT MANUFACTURER, MODEL NO. INSTALLATION :
i. ALL PLATES AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB, WHICH ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH, INSTRUCTIONS, & COPY OF MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST DATA FOR PROPOSED SHUTTERS.
_ SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. vii. GARAGE OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESURE (+/-)
li- ALL INTERIOR WALL PLATES, OTHER THAN SHEAR WALLS, ON CONCRETE SLAB TO BE ATTACHED WITH TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE AND BEAR A PERMANENT DESGIN
POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS, SPACED @ 48" O.C. MAX. LABEL.
ii. ALL WOOD BRG. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE.

b. INSTALLATION:

. TOWNHOMES i. WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
iv. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED IN THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ABOVE AND IN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

LINE WITH THE TENANT SEPARATION, WHEN TENANT SEPARATION WALLS DO NOT EXTEND TO THE FLOOR i. ALL WINDOW HEADS SHALL BE SET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AS FOLLOWS:
SHEATHING ABOVE AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS PER SECTION R302.11 OF THE 2023 FBCR

HOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.

FOR WHICH THEY WERE
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orfando, FL. 32811

1. FIRST FLOOR AT 8-0". 335
8TH EDITION. 2. SECOND FLOOR PER PLAN. 33
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION | | BBt
v. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL c. ASSEMBLIES: :
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, i. WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO 2023 FBCR CHAPTER 6, SECTION 609 :
AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER FBC R302.11, 8TH EDITION. i. INTERIOR FACE OF WINDOW, FASTEN BUCK TO MASONRY W/ %"x 3" TAPCONS, 6" FROM EDGES AND q
4. WOOD: 16" 0.C. MAX. 2x P.T. BUCKS/NAILERS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND.
a. WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION (AF&PA) iii. BUCKS LESS THAN 2x TO BE FASTENED W/ CUT NAILS OR EQUIVALENT. STRUCTURAL CONNECTION H
"NATIONAL SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION. OF WINDOW TO STRUCTURE BY OTHERS IN THIS CASE. :
b. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK IS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED. /. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS.
c. SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES. o
5. FINISHES: d. TESTING: H
a. ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD. i. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA E )
b. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE STANDARD 1/2" GYP BD, EXCEPT IN HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS. 101/1.S.2/A440 OR TAS 202 (HVHZ SHALL COMPLY WITH TAS 202 AND ASTM E1300). EXTERIOR SIDE g T <
c. HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS SHALL HAVE 1/2" DENSSHIELD TILE BACKER GYPSUM BOARD. gIIENCCE‘FIIEgNDggJS% .S,S"T*h"EE%PFLJ CVF‘{"TH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.8.2/A440 OR ANSI/WMA100 OR E i %
2' 2:::: g\';TEEi%RRCCEé';:PN%SS?Eg;"c':@‘/ 'FE, AII'/IZOSS)ASGI—; E_ESAiI//EN: /(;,YSP ABGD-.RESIST ANT GYP SOFFIT BOARD ii. ALL GARAGE/OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESSURE : 5': (5(')
' : (+/-) TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE. : O E
f. STUCCO SURFACES TO HAVE STOPS, WEEP SCREEDS, AND EXPANSION JOINTS PER CODE. : » < &
g. TILE IN TUBS, SHOWERS, AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS ARE TO HAVE CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, OR 0. INSULATION: : ¢ 3; =
GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS R702.3.7 /R702.4.2 2023 FBCR 8TH EDITION. a. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS WITH R-13 BATT FIBERGLASS INSULATION. : 3 2
h.2023 FBCR 8TH EDITION TABLE R302.6: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT IS REQUIRED FOR A b. INSULATE CONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE WITH R-30 BLOWN FIBERGLASS. INACCESSIBLE ATTIC SPACE o N 2
GARAGE CEILING WITH HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE. %" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD IS REQUIRED ON GARAGE SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT INSULATION.
6. S(':iEBIC,\)IFE'T'\gER'OR WALLS. c. INSULATE ALL CMU WALLS (THAT REQUIRE 1" P.T. FURRING STRIPS) WITH R4.1 FI-FOIL PANELS.
a. CABINET MANUFACTURE'S SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE INTERIOR CABINET d. APPLY HILTI FOAM FILLER AT EXTERIOR WALLS AROUND:
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. i. WINDOW FRAMES
b. SEE SUPPLIER / MFR'S DRAWINGS FOR KITCHEN, CABINETRY/MILLWORK, AND RESTROOM LAYOUTS. li. EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES e
iii. GAPS AROUND PIPES, VENTS, OUTLETS, ETC. GENERAL NOTES
7. HARDWARE: e. INSULATE ALL ATTIC KNEE WALLS WITH R-30 BATTS.
a. ALL LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101. f. APPLY OWENS CORNING ENERGY COMPLETE TO THE TOP OF ALL CONDINTIONED SPACE

project no.2023222
checked:

drawn: KR

date: 9/26/23
scale: AS SHOWN

CO 1

WALLS THAT INTERACT WITH UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE ABOVE. DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.

COPYRIGHT © 2023

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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DISCLAIMER
. AREA CALCULATION
w IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
PROVIDE MIN. 40 GALLON WATER HEATER INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
" RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MIN. OF 18" ABOVE FLOOR PER FBCR 1stFLR. LIVING 2,9458Q. FT. O NGRS MISSED AND Nt e ORI LD e e SATES & o
G2408.2 THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 1ST. FLOOR
NO EXCEPTIONS. .
EXCEPTION: TOTAL LIVING 2,945 Q. FT. SLAB PLAN
APPLIANCES THAT ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. LEGEND "
DO NOT HAVE TO HAVE THE IGNITION SOURCE ELEVATED. FRONT PORCH 137 SQ. FT. INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR LOAD EZZZ 9 project no.2023222
BEARING ) 10-0" TOP OF CMU SR checked:
N
WET AREAS: LANAI 1698Q. FT. INDICATES WALLS TO BE UTILIZED FORTRUSS [ drawn: KR
e L . BEARING 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O. Y 9/26/23
ALL WET AREAS TO BE FRAME WITH STUDS @ 16" O.C. GARAGE 420 SQ. FT. v
INDICATES WOOD STUDS 24" O.C. MAX. C— i o= AS SHOWN
(NON LOAD BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS °
TOTAL UNDER ROOF 3,671SQ. FT. ONLY.) (U.N.O.) : S1
gt;g:"Aglés WET WALLS, 2X WOOD STUDS [Feveveveri ]

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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DISCLAIMER
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w IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
PROVIDE MIN. 40 GALLON WATER HEATER INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
" RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MIN. OF 18" ABOVE FLOOR PER FBCR 1stFLR. LIVING 2,9458Q. FT. O NGRS MISSED AND Nt e ORI LD e e SATES & o
G2408.2 THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
NO EXCEPTIONS. 1ST. FLOOR
EXCEPTION: TOTAL LIVING 2,945 SQ. FT. SLAB PLAN
APPLIANCES THAT ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. LEGEND "
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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w IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
PROVIDE MIN. 40 GALLON WATER HEATER INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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APPLIANCES THAT ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. INSTALLATION. LEGEND .
DO NOT HAVE TO HAVE THE IGNITION SOURCE ELEVATED. 1. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS. FRONT PORCH 137 SQ. FT. INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR LOAD EZZZZ 9 project no.2023222
0" hecked:
2. HEIGHT AT ROUND TOP ALLOWS 2" FOR ARCH FRAMING. LANAI 169 5Q. FT BEARING ) 10-0" TOP OF CMU ] I
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@12'0.C.

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS
OTHERWISE APPROVED. (Refer to sheet SN1 for the engineered method
for Lath attachment.)

Lathing Accessories
Attachments shall be of corrosion-resistant materials. Wood Application: 16
Ga.x1-1/2" long (3/4"-1" crown) staples @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally into the
framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head
dia. min. @ 6" O.C. verti or dhesives, exterior
gun-grade, construction adhesive with 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. or in a semi-continuous
bead between the solid plaster base and the solid portion of the key

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O./PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with
ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be
stopped and tied at each side. All accessories shall be in accordance with the
latest ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N,

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR lll.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Il OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE

\6" FASCIA

\TEXTURED CEMENT

178" = 10" HS OR MH. UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
BE S Sor PORTH IN TABLE Rroptcay o TIOUSMATERIALS STALL  CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
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DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
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RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS
OTHERWISE APPROVED. (Refer to sheet SN1 for the engineered method
for Lath attachment.)

Lathing Accessories

shall be of istant materials. Wood Application: 16
Ga.x1-1/2" long (3/4"-1" crown) staples @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally into the
framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head
dia. min. @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally or compatible adhesives, exterior
gun-grade, construction adhesive with 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. or in a semi-continuous
bead between the solid plaster base and the solid portion of the key attachment
flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with
ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be
stopped and tied at each side. All accessories shall be in accordance with the
latest ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR i

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

R312.2.1 Window sills opening height.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the

finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where

the opening is in it's largest open position.
2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.
3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.

FOR WHICH THEY WERE
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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R312.2.1 Window sills opening height.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0perable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS
OTHERWISE APPROVED. (Refer to sheet SN1 for the engineered method
for Lath attachment.)

Lathing Accessories

Attachments shall be of corrosion-resistant materials. Wood Application: 16
Ga.x1-1/2" long (3/4"-1" crown) staples @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally into the
framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head
dia. min. @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally or compatible adhesives, exterior
gun-grade, construction adhesive with 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. or in a semi-continuous
bead between the solid plaster base and the solid portion of the key attachment
flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with
ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be
stopped and tied at each side. Al accessories shall be in accordance with the
latest ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, Il OR Il

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O./ PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE II, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Il OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.
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ELEVATION A

DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

FRONT ELEVATION

CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &

THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
NO EXCEPTIONS.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE BTH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.




SHINGLE ROOF

4" FRIEZE BOARD

6" FASCIA

6" TRIM

R312.2.1 Window sills opening height.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the

building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0perable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where

the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.
3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS
OTHERWISE APPROVED. (Refer to sheet SN1 for the engineered method
for Lath attachment.)

Lathing Accessories
shall be of tant materials. Wood Application: 16
Ga.x1-1/2" long (3/4"-1" crown) staples @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally into the
framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head
dia. min. @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally or compatible adhesives, exterior
gun-grade, construction adhesive with 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. or in a semi-continuous

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

bead between the solid plaster base and the solid portion of the key
flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with
ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be
stopped and tied at each side. All accessories shall be in accordance with the
latest ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR lll.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.
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1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Il OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

L [ A A A - =
HDR. HGT.
N
12
6
—> o
©
SHINGLE ROOF
)
{—12" SQ. CMU COLUMN
SN o // Q
-
N e R I — 3 3 .
[N O [P
J ) i
_
T o e e e N g f—
LU | S ‘ ‘ 3
. ~——=2"cAp
m xeu FASCIA %} } o
] ’f;) 3" HARDIE TRIM
o | 7“7777777770'-0"
T = ! ! . FIN. FLR.
B
| TEXTURED CEMENT !
FINISH
L aroie wRap
/ H\ COLUMN DETAIL
e Lt g it B e S e L e e e e e e e e e sene zrar

RIGHT ELEVATION "B"

1/8" =1'-0"

L3020 WINDOW W/ OPT. L4040 WINDOW W/ OPT.

PRIM BATHROOM

PRIM BATHROOM

DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS
OTHERWISE APPROVED. (Refer to sheet SN1 for the engineered method
for Lath attachment.)

Lathing Accessories
Attachments shall be of corrosion-resistant materials. Wood Application: 16
Ga.x1-1/2" long (3/4"-1" crown) staples @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally into the
framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head
dia. min. @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally or compatible adhesives, exterior
gun-grade, construction adhesive with 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. or in a semi-continuous

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /

SHINGLES U.N.O.
ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO

VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE

FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

bead between the solid plaster base and the solid portion of the key
flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with
ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be
stopped and tied at each side. Al accessories shall be in accordance with the
latest ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, SORN

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE I, Il OR Iil.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND

R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND

GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

R312.2.1 Window sills opening height.
In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where

the opening is in it's largest open position.
2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.
3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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TEXTURED
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R312.2.1 Window sills opening height.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the

building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.
1.Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where

the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.
3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS
OTHERWISE APPROVED. (Refer to sheet SN1 for the engineered method
for Lath attachment.)

Lathing Accessories

shall be of istant materials. Wood Application: 16
Ga.x1-1/2" long (3/4"-1" crown) staples @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally into the
framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head
dia. min. @ 6" O.C i or ible adhesiy exterior
gun-grade, construction adhesive with 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. or in a semi-continuous

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

bead between the solid plaster base and the solid portion of the key
flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with
ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be
stopped and tied at each side. All accessories shall be in accordance with the
latest ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il ORI

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE II, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

SHINGLE ROOF
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DISCLAIMER
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ELEVATION B

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR

FRONT ELEVATION

CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
NO EXCEPTIONS.
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DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS
OTHERWISE APPROVED. (Refer to sheet SN1 for the engineered method
for Lath attachment.)

Lathing Accessories
Attachments shall be of corrosion-resistant materials. Wood Application: 16
Ga.x1-1/2" long (3/4"-1" crown) staples @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally into the
framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head
dia. min. @ 6" O.C. verti or dhesives, exterior
gun-grade, construction adhesive with 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. or in a semi-continuous
bead between the solid plaster base and the solid portion of the key

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with
ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be
stopped and tied at each side. All accessories shall be in accordance with the
latest ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N,

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR lll.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE IIl OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

R312.2.1 Window sills opening height.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
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RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.
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R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER. E & .
INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 12" OVERHANG U.N.O./ PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION / = §
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SHINGLES U.N.O. E g g
CODE.
ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO =
D by ATTAGHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER. m -
R AGHED WrTet 1 7o NGELLONG (36 Mhty. 11 GAGE NALS HAVING A FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS, Qo c
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS. har il
STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS m g
é e ROVED: (Refer to sheet SN1 for the engineered metiiod STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES. @)G -
i w
Lathing Accessories ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE 8 g e
. Atachments shl e of cotoson resstant e Wood Applcaton: 16 LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE >£ B5.|s
x1- 1" crow . vertically/horizontally i ;
framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head FRONT FACADE ZONE. —— 5 '§ -
\ 12 dia. min. @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally or compatible adhesives, exterior '% g & §§
P 7 g:;\ég;ae(::,e(e:zn‘f‘teru::‘%n adhesive with 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. or in a semi-continuous ASPHALT sHlNGLES (IF APPLICABLE) . o @ i o S
plaster base and the solid portion of the key o~ E % =8
/L flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE . =8| 385
ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND ] QES.
71% stopped and tied at each side. All accessories shall be in accordance with the R905.2.6.1. E °
(a1oSUASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861- 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF All v -t.jfi r
R703.7.2 PLASTER. TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER. o
P \ M NP ot st e A i FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL t
AL BAHS CTs MTEOISTTLYATLES O (2412) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL :
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE IIl OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS
_m 0¢ NN TABLE Rrng oty PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS 5 AS SET REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
| HEELHGT. FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
- ———— T TN ERIOR PLACTER SHALL B ARPUED 6 COVER BUT NOT GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I, P
BRG HGT. ixxggg:gk%vél.\,/v«m i@:fm?? gg;EﬁgSE%?;LZLQSIEF;EH@LL BE ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
" - SECTION R905.1.1.
O ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
t"L -~ R g%_ 1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N. 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
BB T DRALIC MR CONEORMING 7O RS Cass ~PE 1P APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT i
18(8<70), IL OR IT(S<70). COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE o
1S R PG CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C11S7 TYPE GU, HE, S, UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
TEXTURED A Il Il Il Il Il 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CEMENT FINISH H H H H H B Ao ST PORTH N TABLE vty TENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1. [z}
Il Il Il Il Il R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS. 2|-
I I I I I A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) : n_: g
| I I I I CORROSION-RES|STANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED. PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE 3=
e e e e el L e NI SHALL BE PROVIDED AT O BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION 2l=
O ST AL N A A W AT e T INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND y g £
5
OPT. 1280SGD ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE lNSTALLATlON MANUAL’ E E 5
: REAR E LEVATIO N "C" SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO 7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5 &le
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTAGHVENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL R301.2.1.3. THE R'EQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE H “E‘ 2
1/8"=1'-0" COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA i o 2 -g
SCREED. HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION H m|88R
) [ =
R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS. WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3. E E B §§ §
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN ] . . [ g Dt
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, "' g S ~ '§ E’
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH . . ol= g2
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D == § £ 5 E
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY — = o
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) 3
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED o
BETWEEN THE LAYERS. g
R312.2.1 Window sills opening height. »
In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.
1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where E
the opening is in it's largest open position. ]
f 2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.
i . Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section 2.2,
~ ! 3.0 ble wind| that ided with wind i trol devi that ly with Section R312.2.2
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.



R312.2.1 Window sills opening height. EXTERIOR PLASTER ROOF CRITERIA ok a
- - : ) - ) =z5
In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening s located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANGE WITH 12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA /ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION / =g
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the ASTM €926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SHINGLES U.N.O = g g
ildi i i i CODE. o <
?Lgd:lgbtlzew(i’r?::vbs!ew‘?t’:go‘;vn?:aél gf:\?vllllll :gracljlgivo; T%glggﬁgler(mz mm) sphere to pass through the opening where ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO a
gt penings tha P P 9 pening R T K, T TACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION.RESISTANT VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER. —
e Openlng is in it's largeSt open posmon- MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE = f
2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090. ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS, $ o e
i i i il i i i i 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2. e D Ao AT ires, OR AS AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS. m% ‘é’
o e ROVED: (Refer to shect SN for the engincered method STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES. @)'(j —
™\ w
Lathing Accessories ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE 8 = s
— Aftachments shall be of tant materials. Wood Appli 16 LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE >‘ K- |8
— Ga.x1-1/2" long (3/4"-1" crown) staples @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally into the Qo £ 2
= 12 framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head FRONT FACADE ZONE. — w9
\il 7 dia. min. @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally or compatible adhesives, exterior ':T_: 2 % § g
Eaa— -grade, tructi dhe ith 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. i-conti . T
boadt between (he sad plaste base and e said porton of o key aachment ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) : of o8
N\ flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE ) =8| 33s
ASTM C1083. Lath shall not be continuous through control joins, but shall be INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND g B33
- 72 — N stopped and tied at each side. All accessories shall be in accordance with the R905261 . —
i) N ISt ASTI 1063 & ASTM 1861 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF All bﬁ T‘}
= —\ gﬂi’léﬁ’hﬁﬁﬁcmsm PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER. BD,
— SHINGLE ROOF D R R M D FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL t
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
= = SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
_ 1o MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS
— 7 NG ’Tsémcﬁ FORTIN TABLE Ao oty O VIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS S AS SET REQUIRED IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION R905.1.1
b 1(1). AR
B S ——————— - FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
— N B§GJ£G;3<} TN Ex IO PLAGER SHALL Bt APPUED 6 COVER BUT NOT GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I, £
J ’ EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
2'-0" 80" IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN SECT'ON R905 1 1
o AT SRR UL S PLINAPLNPI. \ML [P. S - ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: st
I |5 HDR. HGT. ; ggg?FAR;\‘YD%EQ/’IM!EQVTTCC%WNF%R;’IM\TSGTTOOAigyMCg:SLYffPVgVISH%F;'T“ 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
. BN T ORALIG T CON R RING 1O ATt G5 e 1P APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT i
18(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70). COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE ]
TEXTURED 1S R RRULIC GEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM 1187 TYPE GU, HE, S, UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S 5
CEMENT FINISH 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
B G Sor PRI N TABLE Rrop ey T TIOUS MATERIALS SHALL CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1. rx}
R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS. -
AMINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) : nE_. =
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SOREED. PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE 3|°
0-0" : i
e e T e e e et ety R E@Q M) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OF SELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE L TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION =]
ONEXTERIOR STUD WALLS INACCORDANGE WiTH AsTl coze. THe INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND u 8 €
5
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL‘ g = 5
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO 7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION i HE:
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
OPT PRI M BATH SHALL LAP THE ATTAGHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL R301.2.1.3. THE R'EQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE H “E‘ £
. COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA z |2
T =10 SCREED HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION i Gl3g
R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS. WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3. 4 E 2 g 3 §
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN -] . . [ % AE
E L EVAT I O N C SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, H g(sss %
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH Ol 3, ‘_'_’_'
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D . . == g £ é ;
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY = ouw
R | G H T E L EVATl O N SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) I3
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED o
BETWEEN THE LAYERS. H
[}
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.




EXTERIOR PLASTER ROOF CRITERIA

T Ao OF THESE MATERIALS SHALLBE INCOMPLANCEWITH 12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SHl NGLES UN O

CODE.
R703.7.4 LATH. ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO

B AT TAGHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION.RESISTANT VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

A GHED WrTr 1 Mo NG ONG (36 M. 11 GAGE NS HAVING A FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,

7HG-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.
HORIZONTAL SIDING 8 STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS

1/4WIT"REVEAL (TYP.)  OTHERWISE APPROVED.  (Rofer to shoet SN for the engincered method  STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

for Lath attachment.)

SHINGLE ROOF Lathing Accessories ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
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2
it lo:;a(g;?_?f mwn)smles'@'e'j‘gi”av':“i’z;’l“’;/&':’z‘::c‘a‘;ci‘;z e LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE 2
6" FRIEZE BOARD 6 EASCIA framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 38" (10 mm) head FRONT FACADE ZONE. KN
dia. min. @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally or compatible adhesives, exterior 8 § § g
-grade, ti dh ith 1" dab: 6"0.C. i-cont . 5
2 B LIEIIIITLTLISIO SISO ASPHALT SHINGLES (F APPLIGABLE). i|:8
SIDING HEEL HGT flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE . S §§§
. ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND ] R
12" TRIM __ S 1}-:)G(‘)r stopped and tied at each side. All accessories shall be in accordance with the R905.2.6.1. E ——
' ¢ (o1eSUASTH C1063 & ASTM C1861. 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF m T?
T TTT e~ [ - 90 R703.7.2 PLASTER. TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
% f COLUMN BRG HGT. D T R L B N emove A= FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL {
—_— ] o0 fn:ggN?aiNggrbsgi-:-:/?:NLKV(E};g\(t]:f21\'/2':\1EER§RD1I$LEEC1;?;G:PPLL‘E\QT%\I/?ER (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL ™
T T / i ] T T T 77 THDRHGT. ¢ SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
o / MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE IIl OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS
oASKeY (TvP) 110" EXPOSED FORTH N TABLE Rovsay | OVIDEDTHETOTAL THICKNESSISAS ST REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
TRUSS ON WOOD.FRAVE CONSTRUGTION WITH AN ON.GRADE FLOOR SLAB FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
TRANSLUGENT TEXTURED GEMENT o TN S B A e b ot GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I, g
GARAGE DOOR PLASTER FINISH EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALLBE  ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN SECTION R905.1.1
16" SQ CMU COLUMN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 11
STONE VENEER ———| W/ STONE VENEER 1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N. 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
BB T DRAULIC e CONEORMING TOAGT Gt e . APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT i
- ] _ R é 1S(8<70), IL OR IT(S<70). COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE ]
FIN_FLR, L SYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1167 TYPE GU. HEMS. N DERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE NAILS HAVING A
7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE
STAPLES, SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS
OTHERWISE APPROVED. (Refer to sheet SN1 for the engineered method
for Lath attachment.)

Lathing Accessories
Attachments shall be of corrosion-resistant materials. Wood Application: 16
Ga.x1-1/2" long (3/4-1" crown) staples @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally into the
framing members. Masonry Application: Concrete stub nail, 3/8" (10 mm) head
dia. min. @ 6" O.C. vertically/horizontally or compatible adhesives, exterior
gun-grade, construction adhesive with 1" dabs @ 6" O.C. or in a semi-continuous

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

bead between the solid plaster base and the solid portion of the key
flange. Control Joints: Install control joint lathing accessories in conformance with
ASTM C1063. Lath shall not be continuous through control joints, but shall be
stopped and tied at each side. All accessories shall be in accordance with the
latest ASTM C1063 & ASTM C1861.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE
COATS WHERE APPLIED OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER
MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING
MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION
NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET
FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB
SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT
EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED. CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S ORN.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR lll.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP,
1S(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS,
HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED,
WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89
MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE
ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE
WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM)
ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND
SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER
SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP
SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN
SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING,
SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH
A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D
PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4)
INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED
BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2023 FBCR (8TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D8257 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Il OR IV OR ASTM D8257 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOTH THE
UNDERLAYMENT MANUFACTURER'S AND ROOF COVERING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DECK MATERIAL, ROOF VENTILATION
CONFIGURATION AND CLIMATE EXPOSURE FOR THE ROOF COVERING TO BE
INSTALLED. REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2023 8TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND
CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL,

7TH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3. THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, 7TH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3.

R312.2.1 Window sills opening height.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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PER 2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 70. @) FLUSH LIGHT FIXTURE - LED TELEPHONE OUTLET PREWIRE o 7
8. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR GOVERNED BY CODE, INSTALL O E] PUSHBUTTON SWITCH Vv : E 1
SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES AT THE FOLLOWING HEIGHTS @ . #0 MONO POINT TRACK HEAD ]
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. (@ VP FLUSHLIGHT FIXTURE - LEDIVAPOR PROOF (5)  SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS (OPTIONAL) 0

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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to Dryer
Jl P
M
METER /0 or 4/0 SER Alu E
MAIN #15 copper to
NEPA 70 lights & outlets
ADD GFCI PROTECTION TO RECEPTACLES IN LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY
ROOMS OF DWELLINGS WHERE INSTALLED WITHIN 6' OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE 200 amp M
OF A SINK. THIS WOULD INCLUDE THE RECEPTACLE INSTALLED FOR A 150 amp E
WASHING MACHINE. :
Disconnect b
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON A WALL DIRECTLY [~ Bare Cu Ground )
BEHIND A RANGE OR SINK TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT FOR AN OUTLET DISCLAIMER OWER CO. FEED L
ExERSYPi‘é|’\]—gonv-ll—[')_'EHocl)J'fl—Ig-FSSJ\’l\‘Té)SRSF-{I—'?_'NEGEI)EIéi;lNOgETFOR%EN:’}:—E'LEUéDlE‘E l(')\‘R IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL ' H §
" " INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF O PTI O N S g O
RANGE IS GREATER THAN 12" FOR STRAIGHT COUNTER TOPS AND 18" FOR CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT 4 Bare attached to footer steel F T <
SINKS AND RANGES INSTALLED IN CORNER COUNTERS. RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR Footer STEEL g —
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES & T F
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 1/8" = 1'-0" grRoundrod tied to footer steel g w
NO EXCEPTIONS. £ x O
GEN ERAL NOTES ELECTRICAL RISER ] <9
FAN, PHONE, & CATV LOCATIONS PER CONTRACT. ELECTRIGAL Kev % e
2. ALL SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO BE INSTALLED PER e uE— PENDANT FIXTURE T TELEVISION OUTLET PREWIRE 2 D < o
2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 72 AND R314. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL | =2 DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET B THERMOSTAT 1 v O E
BE HARDWIRED INTO AN AC ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE AND SHALL == we  GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET Q - £
BE EQUIPPED WITH A MONITORED BATTERY BACKUP AND SHALL BE S cr WEATHERPROOF DUPLEX OUTLET SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE E] ELECTRICAL DEVICES ABOVE FIN. FLR. s % 51? (<,E)
INTERCONNECTED. ELECTRIC METER E >
3. ARCH FAULT BREAKERS: ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SERVING BEDROOMS, - HALF-SWITCHED DUPLEX OUTLET Q WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE SWITCHES AND WALL OUTLETS OVER COUNTERS 48"TOCL. H o N 2
FAMILY ROOMS, HALLWAYS, KITCHEN, LIVING ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, DUPLEX OUTLET IN FLOOR sl  ELECTRIC PANEL REMAINING SWITCHES 48"TOCL. i
PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, SUNROOMS, REC. ROOMS, CLOSETS AND = === FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE LE] DISCONNECT SWITCH WALL OUTLETS 122TOC.L. 3
LAUNDRY AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARCH FAULT BREAKERS, =5 220v 220 VOLT OUTLET TELEPHONE OUTLETS 1I2TOCL.
PER 2023 FBCR. (REFER TO CHAPTERS 34 - 43) w WALL MOUNTED STRIP LIGHT TELEVISION OUTLETS 12" TOC.L.
4. NEC 2020 210.52(G)(1) GARAGES. IN EACH ATTACHED GARAGE AND e} DISPOSAL SECURITYSYSTEM KEYPAD EXTERIOR GFI'S 12" TOC.L.
IN EACH DETAGHED GARAGE WITH ELECTRIC POWER, AT LEAST ¢ ————  UNDERCABINET LIGHTING (OPTIONAL) %Eé\heﬂgssfﬁ (ABOVE GARAGE FLOOR) ﬁ-’- ﬁg (C:LL .
ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH VEHICLE WALL SWITCH £\ WALL SCONCE PREWIRE FOR GEILING FAN DOOR BELL CHIMES 84" TO G
BAY, NOT MORE THAN 1.7M (5-1/2 FT.) ABOVE THE FLOOR. $3 THREE-WAY SWITCH Q) EXHAUST FAN DOOR BELL BUTTON LEVEL W/ DOOR HANDLE title:
5. TAMPER-RESISTANT "TR" RECEPTACLES: ALL 125-VOLT, 15 & 20 KITCHEN HOOD FAN "WHIP" 66" TO C.L ELECTRICAL PLAN
AMPERE ELECTICAL OUTLETS (RECEPTACLES) IN LIVING ROOM $a FOUR-WAY SWITCH EXHAUST FAN & LIGHT COMBO KITCHEN WALL HUNG MICROWAVE RECEPTACLE 76" TO C.L. OPTIONS
AREAS, BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM, AND SECURITY/FLOOD LIGHTS KITGHEN DISHWASHER RECEPTACLE UNDER SINK
EXTERIOR LOCATIONS MUST BE "TAMPER-RESISTANT" PER 2023 FBCR. 3 KITGHEN RANGE 24" TO C.L project no.2023222
(REFER TO CHAPTERS 34 - 43) D DIMMER SWITCH ) OUTLET FOR GARAGE DOOR OPENER Q. " " 8 .
6. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK AND APPLIANCES SHALL CONFORM TO GAS METER KITCHEN REFRIGERATOR 48"TOC.L. S) checked:
" 2023 FBOR REFERENCED NEPA 70 ) MOTION DETECTOR SWITCH (OPTIONAL) =2 SOFFIT OUTLET (OPTIONAL) WASHER/DRYER OUTLET 36" TOC.L. M drown: kR
7 EXCEPTIONS FROM GFI REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED PRE-WIRED SPEAKER cHvES JUNCTION BOX HOLLYWOOD LIGHTS g ToOCL. 9' date:  9/26/23
PROVIDED LOCATION WHERE EXCEPTION IS DESIRED IS ALLOWED Lees1  CcHIMES CL = CENTER LINE 3| scale: AS SHOWN
PER 2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 70. @) FLUSH LIGHT FIXTURE - LED TELEPHONE OUTLET PREWIRE T 7
8. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR GOVERNED BY CODE, INSTALL @) E] PUSHBUTTON SWITCH Y X E2
SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES AT THE FOLLOWING HEIGHTS ® X I'¥e) MONO POINT TRACK HEAD g
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. (@ ve  FLUSHLIGHT FIXTURE - LEDIVAPOR PROOF SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS (OPTIONAL) 0

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.



7
e

e P@ 4z — P@ a2 —
(&) = o =
ST N\t é/j o - =il S & e -
d { +42" W/ DROP - GARAGE DOOR | @ 7 +42" W/ DROP - GARAGE DOOR |
PED ZONE OPTION RECEPTACLE AND PED < ZONE OPTION RECEPTACLE AND
LAV. S . OVERHEAD LIGHTS ' LA{ b . OVERHEAD LIGHTS s
S y TO BE GFCI \ S y TO BE GFCI \
@ . . PROTECTED N | @ . N PROTECTED
OPT. ya \ OPT. / \
DROP ZONE , ’ N\ DROP ZONE , ’ N\
AHU ~. 10-0"CLG. / \ \ AHU ~. 10-CLG. / \ \
240 A . ‘ 220 ! \\ / - |
$F a9 o+ 7 o
o SWITCH i SWITCH
’Jﬁg @ R JTJ ANDLIGHT ' A}% X R fT AND LIGHT | '
Pt ~y IN ATTIC 3 CAR GARAGE ‘ -1 ~ IN ATTIC 3 CAR GARAGE ‘
- \ / 100" CLG. ‘ - ' / 10-0" CLG. ‘
5—\{ é } \ \ , ‘ p‘ é \ \ , \
‘ \ GARAGE DOOR | ‘ } \ GARAGE DOOR ‘
PANTRY \ A RECEPTACLE AND PANTRY \ > RECEPTACLE AND
oo | ) . \ OVERHEAD LIGHTS ‘ fooes. | . \ OVERHEAD LIGHTS }
‘ N \ TO BE GFCl \ i AN \ TO BE GFCI |
120 / T~ PROTECTED 220 / — ) PROTEGTED
> , e —b | e , e —b |
D /@/ @42 GARAGE i D @42 GARAGE [
<a " DOOR ‘ HE /@ . DOOR }
& , < QZENER & / S ENER
LAUNDRY| | ®© ! LAUNDRY| | ®© !
10-0" CLG. ™ , 10-0" CLG. L /
\ o \ o
‘o < | \g = |
S | S |
GFL@ 42" b ELECTRICAL i GEL@ 42" B ELECTRICAL i
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W/ SINK 220 WP/GFI METER W/ SINK 220 WP/GFI METER
OPTION OPTION
ELEV. A, B ELEV.C

OPT. 3 CAR GARAGE

18" = 10"

NFPA 70

ADD GFCI PROTECTION TO RECEPTACLES IN LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY
ROOMS OF DWELLINGS WHERE INSTALLED WITHIN 6' OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE

OF A SINK. THIS WOULD INCLUDE THE RECEPTACLE INSTALLED FOR A
WASHING MACHINE.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON A WALL DIRECTLY
BEHIND A RANGE OR SINK TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT FOR AN OUTLET
EVERY 24". THE WIDTH OF THE SINK OR RANGE IS NOT TO BE INCLUDED IN
THE SPACING OF THE OUTLETS UNLESS THE DISTANCE FROM THE SINK OR
RANGE IS GREATER THAN 12" FOR STRAIGHT COUNTER TOPS AND 18" FOR
SINKS AND RANGES INSTALLED IN CORNER COUNTERS.

1GENERAL NOTES

FAN, PHONE, & CATV LOCATIONS PER CONTRACT.
ALL SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO BE INSTALLED PER

2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 72 AND R314. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL

BE HARDWIRED INTO AN AC ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE AND SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH A MONITORED BATTERY BACKUP AND SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED.

ARCH FAULT BREAKERS: ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SERVING BEDROOMS,

FAMILY ROOMS, HALLWAYS, KITCHEN, LIVING ROOMS, DINING ROOMS,

PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, SUNROOMS, REC. ROOMS, CLOSETS AND

LAUNDRY AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARCH FAULT BREAKERS,

PER 2023 FBCR. (REFER TO CHAPTERS 34 - 43)

4. NEC 2020 210.52(G)(1) GARAGES. IN EACH ATTACHED GARAGE AND
IN EACH DETACHED GARAGE WITH ELECTRIC POWER, AT LEAST
ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH VEHICLE
BAY, NOT MORE THAN 1.7M (5-1/2 FT.) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

5. TAMPER-RESISTANT "TR" RECEPTACLES: ALL 125-VOLT, 15 & 20
AMPERE ELECTICAL OUTLETS (RECEPTACLES) IN LIVING ROOM
AREAS, BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM, AND
EXTERIOR LOCATIONS MUST BE "TAMPER-RESISTANT" PER 2023 FBCR.
(REFER TO CHAPTERS 34 - 43)

6. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK AND APPLIANCES SHALL CONFORM TO
2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 70.

7 EXCEPTIONS FROM GFI REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED
PROVIDED LOCATION WHERE EXCEPTION IS DESIRED IS ALLOWED
PER 2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 70.

8. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR GOVERNED BY CODE, INSTALL
SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES AT THE FOLLOWING HEIGHTS
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

DISCLAIMER

OPT. 3 CAR GARAGE

1/8" = 1-0"

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.
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OPTIONS
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| —POWER CO. FEED

4 Bare attached to footer steel
Footer STEEL
Groundrod tied to footer steel

ELECTRICAL RISER

ELECTRICAL KEY

=) DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET

=5 we  GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET
=5 m1  WEATHERPROOF DUPLEX OUTLET

= HALF-SWITCHED DUPLEX OUTLET

= DUPLEX OUTLET IN FLOOR

== 220v 220 VOLT OUTLET

Q DISPOSAL

$ WALL SWITCH

$5
s
$D
W

THREE-WAY SWITCH
FOUR-WAY SWITCH
DIMMER SWITCH

MOTION DETECTOR SWITCH (OPTIONAL)

PRE-WIRED SPEAKER

72\

O FLUSH LIGHT FIXTURE - LED

VP FLUSH LIGHT FIXTURE - LED/VAPOR PROOF

PENDANT FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED STRIP LIGHT

UNDERCABINET LIGHTING (OPTIONAL)
WALL SCONCE

EXHAUST FAN
EXHAUST FAN & LIGHT COMBO

OUTLET FOR GARAGE DOOR OPENER
SOFFIT OUTLET (OPTIONAL)

veoad|ffooe

CHIMES
CHIMES

PUSHBUTTON SWITCH

@ {¢]

SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS

TELEVISION OUTLET PREWIRE

THERMOSTAT

ELECTRIC METER

ELECTRIC PANEL
DISCONNECT SWITCH

SECURITYSYSTEM KEYPAD

PRE-WIRE FOR CEILING FAN

SECURITY/FLOOD LIGHTS

GAS METER

JUNCTION BOX

TELEPHONE OUTLET PREWIRE

MONO POINT TRACK HEAD
(OPTIONAL)

DOOR BELL BUTTON

C.L. = CENTER LINE

ELECTRICAL DEVICES ABOVE FIN. FLR.
SWITCHES AND WALL OUTLETS OVER COUNTERS 48"TOC.L.
REMAINING SWITCHES 48"TOC.L.
WALL OUTLETS 12"TOC.L.
TELEPHONE OUTLETS 12" TOC.L.
TELEVISION OUTLETS 12"TOC.L.
EXTERIOR GFI'S 12" TOC.L.
GARAGE GFI'S (ABOVE GARAGE FLOOR) 48"TOC.L.
THERMOSTAT 54"TOC.L.
DOOR BELL CHIMES 84"TOC.L.

LEVEL W/ DOOR HANDLE

KITCHEN HOOD FAN "WHIP" 66" TO C.L.
KITCHEN WALL HUNG MICROWAVE RECEPTACLE 76" TOC.L.
KITCHEN DISHWASHER RECEPTACLE UNDER SINK
KITCHEN RANGE 24"TOC.L.
KITCHEN REFRIGERATOR 48"TOC.L.
WASHER/DRYER OUTLET 36" TOC.L.
HOLLYWOOD LIGHTS 84"TOC.L.
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.
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NFPA 70

ADD GFCI PROTECTION TO RECEPTACLES IN LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY
ROOMS OF DWELLINGS WHERE INSTALLED WITHIN 6' OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE
OF A SINK. THIS WOULD INCLUDE THE RECEPTACLE INSTALLED FOR A
WASHING MACHINE.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON A WALL DIRECTLY
BEHIND A RANGE OR SINK TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENT FOR AN OUTLET
EVERY 24". THE WIDTH OF THE SINK OR RANGE IS NOT TO BE INCLUDED IN
THE SPACING OF THE OUTLETS UNLESS THE DISTANCE FROM THE SINK OR
RANGE IS GREATER THAN 12" FOR STRAIGHT COUNTER TOPS AND 18" FOR
SINKS AND RANGES INSTALLED IN CORNER COUNTERS.

DISCLAIMER

1GENERAL NOTES

FAN, PHONE, & CATV LOCATIONS PER CONTRACT.

2. ALL SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS TO BE INSTALLED PER
2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 72 AND R314. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL
BE HARDWIRED INTO AN AC ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE AND SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH A MONITORED BATTERY BACKUP AND SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED.

3. ARCH FAULT BREAKERS: ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS SERVING BEDROOMS,
FAMILY ROOMS, HALLWAYS, KITCHEN, LIVING ROOMS, DINING ROOMS,
PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, SUNROOMS, REC. ROOMS, CLOSETS AND
LAUNDRY AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ARCH FAULT BREAKERS,
PER 2023 FBCR. (REFER TO CHAPTERS 34 - 43)

4. NEC 2020 210.52(G)(1) GARAGES. IN EACH ATTACHED GARAGE AND
IN EACH DETACHED GARAGE WITH ELECTRIC POWER, AT LEAST
ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH VEHICLE
BAY, NOT MORE THAN 1.7M (5-1/2 FT.) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.
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1/8" = 10"

200A INDOOR PANEL
CENTER

) #12 to 20
copper to
amp ckts

— #10-2 copper to WH

— #10-3 copper
to Dryer

NEMA 1
200 AMP

1

METER /0 or 4/0 SER Alu
MAIN #15 copper to
lights & outlets
200 amp
150 amp
Disconnect .4 Bare Cu Ground

| —POWER CO. FEED

4 Bare attached to footer steel
Footer STEEL

Groundrod tied to footer steel
OR

ELECTRICAL RISER

5. TAMPER-RESISTANT "TR" RECEPTACLES: ALL 125-VOLT, 15 & 20

AMPERE ELECTICAL OUTLETS (RECEPTACLES) IN LIVING ROOM
AREAS, BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOM, AND
EXTERIOR LOCATIONS MUST BE "TAMPER-RESISTANT" PER 2023 FBCR.
(REFER TO CHAPTERS 34 - 43)

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK AND APPLIANCES SHALL CONFORM TO
2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 70.

EXCEPTIONS FROM GFI REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED
PROVIDED LOCATION WHERE EXCEPTION IS DESIRED IS ALLOWED
PER 2023 FBCR REFERENCED NFPA 70.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR GOVERNED BY CODE, INSTALL
SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES AT THE FOLLOWING HEIGHTS
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.
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A ve

ELECTRICAL KEY

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE OUTLET
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET
WEATHERPROOF DUPLEX OUTLET
HALF-SWITCHED DUPLEX OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET IN FLOOR

220 VOLT OUTLET

DISPOSAL

WALL SWITCH

THREE-WAY SWITCH

FOUR-WAY SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

MOTION DETECTOR SWITCH (OPTIONAL)
PRE-WIRED SPEAKER

FLUSH LIGHT FIXTURE - LED

FLUSH LIGHT FIXTURE - LED/VAPOR PROOF

veoad|ffiooe

CHIMES

@ 1]

PENDANT FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED STRIP LIGHT

UNDERCABINET LIGHTING (OPTIONAL)
WALL SCONCE

EXHAUST FAN

EXHAUST FAN & LIGHT COMBO

OUTLET FOR GARAGE DOOR OPENER
SOFFIT OUTLET (OPTIONAL)

CHIMES
PUSHBUTTON SWITCH

SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS

TELEVISION OUTLET PREWIRE

THERMOSTAT

ELECTRIC METER

ELECTRIC PANEL
DISCONNECT SWITCH

SECURITYSYSTEM KEYPAD

PRE-WIRE FOR CEILING FAN

SECURITY/FLOOD LIGHTS

GAS METER

JUNCTION BOX

TELEPHONE OUTLET PREWIRE

MONO POINT TRACK HEAD
(OPTIONAL)

ELECTRICAL DEVICES ABOVE FIN. FLR.
SWITCHES AND WALL OUTLETS OVER COUNTERS 48" TOC.L.
REMAINING SWITCHES 48"TOC.L.
WALL OUTLETS 12" TOCL.L.
TELEPHONE OUTLETS 12"TOC.L.
TELEVISION OUTLETS 12" TOC.L.
EXTERIOR GFI'S 12"TOC.L.
GARAGE GFI'S (ABOVE GARAGE FLOOR) 48"TOC.L.
THERMOSTAT 54"TOC.L.
DOOR BELL CHIMES 84"TOC.L.
DOOR BELL BUTTON LEVEL W/ DOOR HANDLE
KITCHEN HOOD FAN "WHIP" 66" TO C.L.
KITCHEN WALL HUNG MICROWAVE RECEPTACLE 76"TOC.L.
KITCHEN DISHWASHER RECEPTACLE UNDER SINK
KITCHEN RANGE 24"TOC.L.
KITCHEN REFRIGERATOR 48" TOC.L.
WASHER/DRYER OUTLET 36"TOC.L.
HOLLYWOOD LIGHTS 84"TOC.L.

C.L.=CENTER LINE

TS ARE PROHIBITED.
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FOR WHICH THEY WERE
THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC,
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Oriando, FL. 32811
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The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.




oe
15# FELT = x|k
z¢
z{ &
=3
o
WALL PER PLAN m -
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50# FELT OVER 20
METAL FLASHING = @)u —
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SHINGLE ROOF, UN.O PER Mm Vgl g
18'x18" METAL CONTRACT ———mg|a.
FLASHING — = S : FLASHING “g| §R
LI siope omiED Cap EELE
6” — ||+ 5"x5" METAL FLASHING e —— 8] E 2ag
FLASHING AND SHINGLES, U.N.Q g <o § s
RUN KICKOUT FLASHING 6" WIRE LATHE r =3
PAST EDGE OF ROOF — ‘ CEMENT Py
ROOF PER PLAN /PLASTER FINISH v m 7 )
e )
{4 :
TYPICAL VALLEY FLASHING DETAIL TYPICAL ROOF TO WALL FLASHING DETAIL CAP @ LOW WALL :
N.T.S. N.T.S. PLAN VIEW N.T.S.
TIE-IN WITH WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER: EXTERIOR SHEATHING 0
WALL COVERING g
1. INTEGRATE INSTALLATION OF WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER WITH
FLASHING TO FORM WATER SHEDDING LAPS
FOLD UP WEATHER
RESISTIVE BARRIER & 2023 FBCR
3 TAB 25 YR SHINGLE ON  APPROVED 2. SCORE & FOLD WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER ABOVE HEADER TO TEMPORARILY SECURE
UNDERLAYMENT ASTM D 226 OVER ALLOW FOR FLASHING INSTALLATION SECTION R703.1 EXTERIOR COVERING
ROOF SHEATHING SPECIFIED ON - - — - ! . . .
NAILING SCHEDULE ROOF OVER 4. INSTALL HEAD FLASHING UNDER WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER Exterior walls shall provide the building with a weather-resistant exterior wall envelope. The exterior wall envelope shall include § 2 =
PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES @ flashing as described in Section R703.4. o’ &
24'0.C 5. FOLD WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER BACK OVER HEAD FLASHING 8
12 AND SEAL WITH WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER TAPE «,‘q} R703.1.1 WATER RESISTANCE 2 o
PITCH Za o s
A / ;V,EFQEER RESISTIVE The exterior wall envelope shall be designed and constructed in a manner that prevents the accumulation of water within the wall y g B
< e ! ) - ; . ) : o s
HURRICANE STRAP PER o8 yal assembly by providing a water-resistant barrier behind the exterior cladding as required by Section R703.2 and a means of draining E =|5
ROOF FRAMING PLAN ® & o to the exterior water that penetrates the exterior cladding. : [HES
w
- @ SILL PLATE o2 H
(SEE DETAILB «(}«‘ R703.2 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER ; o] “E
FOR OPTIONS) [ Z(8s §
BRG. HGT. Not fewer than one layer of water-resistive barrier shall be applied over studs or sheathing of all exterior walls with flashing as E g E i g £
7 - 4& indicated in Section R703.4, in such a manner as to provide a continuous water-resistive barrier behind the exterior wall veneer. The E . . D %2’ RE 8
ALUM. DRIP EDGE @ L — CORNER PATCH water-resistive barrier material shall be continuous to the top of walls and terminated at penetrations and building appendages in a H g S 'é gE’
26. FASCIA manner to meet the requirements of the exterior wall envelope as described in Section R703.1. Water-resistive barrier materials . . g § = E
shall comply with one of the following: — k=Yoo un
VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT 1.No. 15 felt complying with ASTM D226, Type 1.
SHEATHING & EXTERIOR FINISH FLASHING @ 2.ASTM E2568, Type 1 or 2. 'g‘
WINDOW FLASHING AS REQD 3.ASTM E331 in accordance with Section R703.1.1. g
FLASHING 4.Other approved materials in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions. "
1x4 WINDOW TRIM No.15 asphalt felt and water-resistive barriers complying with ASTM E2556 shall be applied horizontally, with the upper layer lapped
DBL HEADER NOTES: over the lower layer not less than 2 inches (51 mm), and where joints occur, shall be lapped not less than 6 inches (152 mm).
1. FLASHING TO BE FLEXIBLE SELF-ADHESIVE TYPE R703.4 FLASHING °
(MIN. 6" WIDE) R703.4 FLASHING []
Approved metal flashing, vinyl flashing, self-adhered membranes and mechanically attached flexible flashing shall be applied 3
TYP I CAL Wl N DOW & SL I D I N G G LASS 2.INSTALL FLASHING IN ORDER AS SHOWN BY NUMBERS shingle-fashion or in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. Metal flashing shall be corrosion resistant. Fluid-applied [
3. MECHANICALLY FASTEN AS NECESSARY membranes used as flashing shall be applied in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. All flashing shall be applied in a
DOOR Z F LAS H I N G D ETAI L TYP I CAL S LI D I N G G LASS D OR F LAS H I N G D ETAI L manner to prevent the entry of water into the wall cavity or penetration of water to the building structural framing components.
Self-adhered membranes used as flashing shall comply with AAMA 711. All exterior fenestration products shall be sealed at the ()]
N.T.S. N.T.S. juncture with the building wall with a sealant complying with AAMA 800 or ASTM C920 Class 25 Grade NS or greater for proper joint L
expansion and contraction, ASTM C1281, AAMA 812, or other approved standard as appropriate for the type of sealant. N E
WEATHER FOLD UP WEATHER CEMENT Fluid-applied membranes used as flashing in exterior walls shall comply with AAMA 714. The flashing shall extend to the surface of E O
MECHANICALLY FASTEN AS RESISTIVE RESISTIVE BARRIER & PLASTER FINISH N i the exterior wall finish. Approved flashings shall be installed at the following locations: k T <
NECESSARY IN CORNERS BARRIER TEMPORARILY SECURE ~ WIRE LATHEj [ —_—
THROUGH FLASHING HOUSE WRAP = 1.Exterior window and door openings. Flashing at exterior window and door openings shall extend to the surface of the 5 (1N} Z
;EAg‘:“IENRéAP N\ WIRE LATHE exterior wall finish or to the water-resistive barrier complying with Section 703.2 for subsequent drainage. Mechanically E Y O
WEATHER 4 CEMENT attached flexible flashings shall comply with AAMA 712. Flashing at exterior window and door openings shall be installed in
OPTION-A EXTERIOR PLASTER FINISH . ) < O
OPTION -A RESISTIVE SHEATHING accordance with one or more of the following: » ) <
BARRIER FLASHING £
TAPE SILL PLATE CEMENT 1.1.The fenestration manufacturer’s installation and flashing instructions, or for applications not addressed in the fenestration 5 O 2 m
FLASHING PLASTER FINISH manufacturer’s instructions, in accordance with the flashing or water-resistive barrier manufacturer’s instructions. Where o (7)) o [T}
WOODEN (ASSEMBLED FLASHING HOUSE WRAP flashing instructions or details are not provided, pan flashing shall be installed at the sill of exterior window and door openings. H e -
SHIM E WINDOW ) E SHIM TO Pan flashing shall be sealed or sloped in such a manner as to direct water to the surface of the exterior wall finish or to the H Y T} wn
3 2 PROVIDE SLOPE water-resistive barrier for subsequent drainage. Openings using pan flashing shall incorporate flashing or protection at the 4 < < <
Z H FLASHING HOUSE WRAP HOUSE WRAP head and sides. o g =
SILL PLATE WIRE LATHE /WIRE LATHE 1.2.In accordance with the flashing design or method of a registered design professional.
SEE NOTE #2 ————— / 1.3.In accordance with other approved methods.
FLASHING DO NOT FLASH i 2 S FINISH 1.4In accordance with FMA/AAMA 100, FMA/AAMA 200, FMA/WDMA 250, FMA/AAMA/WDMA 300 or FMA/AAMA/WDMA
/ NAILING FLANGE 400, or FMA/AAMA/WDMA 2710.
WALL SHEATHING 18ILL 2.At the intersection of chimneys or other masonry construction with frame or stucco walls, with projecting lips on both sides under
HEAD FLASHING TIE-IN ==
INSTRUGTIONS FOLD UP WEATHER stucco copings.
NOTES: NOTES: ?é;’;gs&'fv 3.Under and at the ends of masonry, wood or metal copings and sills.
1. FLASHING TO BE FLEXIBLE SELF-ADHESIVE TYPE (MIN. 6" WIDE) 1’5:&;2“\,3;%%:"4222’;&'? 1. FLASHING TO BE FLEXIBLE SELF-ADHESIVE TYPE (MIN. 6" WIDE) SECURE 4.Continuously above all projecting wood trim.
BARRIER ABOVE HEADER TO 5.Where exterior porches, decks or stairs attach to a wall or floor assembly of wood-frame construction.
2 REMOVE WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER FROM TOP OF WINDOW SILL PLATE ALLOW FOR FLASHING 2. REMOVE WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER FROM TOP OF WINDOW g 6.At wall and roof intersections. title:
3. INSTALL SILL FLASHING AS SHOWN ABOVE INSTALLATION SILL PLATE /" WEATHER BARRIER 7.At built-in gutters. FLASHING DETAILS
4. INSTALL FLASHING AROUND REMAINING WINDOW UNIT 2. INSTALL HEAD FLASHING UNDER 3. INSTALL FLASHING IN ORDER AS SHOWN BY NUMBERS
WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
4. INSTALL FLASHING AND WEATHER RESISTIVE 1
5 WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER TO FORM WATER SHEDDING LAPS 3. FOLD WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER TO FORM WATER SHEDDING LAPS project no.2023222
BARRIER BACK OVER HEAD 4
FLASHING AND SEAL WITH TAPE - DISCLAIMER 8 checked:
TYPICAL FLASHING DETAIL AT SILL PLATE grawn KR
IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL 0 date: 9/26/23
N.T.S. TYPICAL WI N DOW FLASH I NG DETAIL - INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF 'f e
FLASHING @ CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT 5] sco= AS SHOWN
N.T.S. RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR 7
WALL O PE N | N G CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES & >
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. o
N.T.S. NO EXCEPTIONS. 8

The structural design of this building is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 8TH EDITION (2023) RESIDENTIAL and is certified as such.



WEATHER RESISTIVE A WINDOW UNIT
DOOR ROUGH OPENING —
SLOPE
0.3 in t 120 in
WOOD FRAME CONSTR. .
SELF-ADHERED FLASH 3/4°-1 BEAD OF CONSTR. 0.6 cm + 305 cm
BY LAPPING DO! ADHESIVE TO BE APPLIED UNDER SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
ER RIM JOIST AND THRESHOLD OF DOOR AND RETURN
WALL BY 6 IN. UP JAMB 6. USE LIQUID NAIL BRAND)
DR EQUAL WEATHER PRODF CAULKING] EXTERIOR
CEMT. FIN.

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING

BUILDING PAPER

KEAL TOPS OF Jnr:
NDER DECKING
SEE DETAIL WPO7) ‘

WIRE LATH

-
RIM JOIST
SELF-ADHERED FLASHING SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
EXTERIOR DOOR WITH DECK - SECTION A CEMT. FINISH SILL/ POTSHELF/ CHIMNEY SHOULDER
MECHANICALLY FASTEN IF RUBBERIZED ASPHAL
EXTERIOR SHEATHINI /41" BEAD OF CONSTR. INSTALL SELF-ADHERED NEEDED IN CORNERS EgEEEEITZED ADHESIVE
pER THROUGH SELF-ADHERED)
5—}, ADHESIVE TO BE APPLIED UNBA FLASHING JAMB & HEAD ADHESIVE
THRESHOLD OF DOOR AND RETURN FLASHING, SEE FLASHING SELF-ADHERED FLASHINGE—
UP JAMB 6°. USE LIQUID NAIL BRAND FLANGED WINDOV

REFER 70 TECHNICAL
LETTER ON CHENICAL
COMPATIBILITY

SELF-ADHERED FLASHI

NAILING FLANGE

DO NOT FLASH OVER
BOTTOM NAILING
FLANGE

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
HALF ROUND WINDOW

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING

(SEE DETAIL WPOD
SELF-ADHERED FLASHING,
EXTEND A NININUM 6°

i
THRESHOLD

SECTION-A (SEE DETAIL

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING

SEAL TOPS OF JOI
UNDER DECKING
(SEE DETAIL WP07>

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
EXTERIOR DOOR WITH DECK

SCORED  ——
RELEASE PAPER

GEFORE FOLDING, SCORE
RELEASE PAPER TO EXPOS!
ESIVE AS SHOVND

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
INSIDE CORNER

FIGURE 1:
WALL SHEATHING

FLASHING INSTALLATION

ASPHALT SEALANT:
EXTEND MIN. OF 6"
OUTSIDE OF

FLASHING -GALV. MTL.

‘L' FLASHING

FIGURE 2: WALL FINISH

TEXTURED, PAINTED

EXTERIOR WALL FINISH o
Y EeaBRERETR

Frers B
e

LN

‘.fi\l\l\l‘»ﬁ!ﬂ; ARAN,

CAULKING
ASPHALT SEALANT:
EXTEND MIN. 6" ABOVE
FLASHING
670 12"
PER PLAN
SPEC'S.
6" HIGH o
DIVERTER W
FLASHING

GALV. 'L' FLASHING
TYPICAL,
ROOFING FELT

DRIP EDGE

FIGURE 3: CORNER DETAIL

UNDERLAYMENT TO BE 12"
/ UP WALL WITH 6" FLASHING
SEALED 6" ABOVE TO

~ 57012

FLASHING INSTALLATION
WHERE ROOF MEETS VERTICAL WALL

UNDERLAYMENT

TEXTURED, PAINTED

PER PLAN

. ROOF CRICKET:
SPEC'S. PR EXTER. WALL FINIS|
CRICKET AS (REQUIRED AT 6" X 18" H GALV.
SPECIFIED ALL LEVEL VALLEY VERTICAL WALL | FLASHING CONT-
BY PLAN LOCATIONS) AT ENTRY

PLASTER STOP

ROOF SHINGLES gglcf\)lzLE

187 VERT. FLASHING

6" X 18" H GALV.
FLASHING CON

NOTE: THIS DETAIL IS REQUIRED
AT ALL VERTICAL WALL INTERSECTIONS
WITH ROOF VALLEYS & ROOF CRICKETS.

FLASHING DETAILS

ASPHALT BASED \

SEALANT APPLIED
BEHIND FLASHING

AND EXTENDING A
MINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE
VERTICAL RISE OF
FLASHING AT KNEEWALL

SEALANT

/

FLASHING DETAIL AT CRICKET /

KNEEWALL INTERSECTION

OR AR ASPHALT SHINGLES MANUFACTURED BY
CERTAINTEED CORPORATION.

HOLD EXTERIOR
FINISH 2" ABOVE
ROOF

FLASHING

Line valley by centering

recgito

76 not nail within

6" o
valley centeriine

over
eave

Cut shingles 2°
back from
valley centeriine

(S5N\FLASHING DETAILS
\D3/ N.Ts.

Ees

OOFING SYSTEM IS CERTAINTEED LANDMARK TL

3
4 o o & o &
pe——

NENETT

NAIL SHINGLES W/ 11 OR 12 GAUGE ROOFING
NAILS. 3/8" MIN HEADS. 6 PER SHINGLE.

=

Extend the shingles

r the rake an
es about 172"

if no drip edge is used.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL COMPLY W/
7/8" Cement Plaster TABLE R803.2.2 PER FBCR 2020
in accordance with

ASTMC926

7/8" Cement Plaster
in accordance with
ASTMC926

Felt backed metal
lathe in accordance
with ASTMC1063

Felt backed metal
lathe in accordance
with ASTMC1063

Building Paper Building Paper

0.8B.

0.8B. .
sheathing sheathing
Metal Keep top edge

i of weep screed
Flashing 2" below top of
3172 block
Unperforated
Flange 7/8" Vulcum

cauk bottom

Weep Screed joint only

Maintain Metal Flashing
‘?\?NOV“SOf ’ 3-1/2" Unperforated
eep Scree U
112 1 2" Flange 7/8" Weep Screed
Above Roof 1/2" Cementitious

Sheathing Decorative Finish

All inside and
outside corner will
need to be miter
cut and caulked all
butt joints need to
becaulked using
Vulcum caulk for all

Cement Plaster
in accordance
with ASTMC926
over wood 2nd
floor

1/2" Cement
Plaster Finish

2 1/2" Perforated
Flange 1/2" Weep

Bloc Screed

Cement
Plaster
over block
1st floor

Install bottom
edge of weep
screed 1" below
finish floor

OPTIONAL DETAIL

Note:

The building paper and metal
lath must be installed over the
top of the weep screed.
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HOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC,
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6 Orfando, FL. 32811

Ph: (407) 7341450
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SITE OR

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
PATCH

DOUBLE

JOIST
SINGLE ‘wOoOD
JOIST BEAM ‘ [ N\ SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
b BELT SELF-ADHERED FLASHII
SELF-ADHERED SELF-ADHERED
FLASHING FLASHING

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING

SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
DECK JOIST OUTSIDE CORNER

TO THE

THESE DETAILS ARE GENERIC

‘ AND MEANT TO SHOW GENERAL
yater Resistont FLASHING AND WATERPROOFING
Lath METHODS TO BE USED.

Sheathing
Stucco

DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. KEESEE ASSOCIATES & THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NOT REPORTED TO KEESEE ASSOCIATES &
THOMAS ENGINEERING GROUP PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NO EXCEPTIONS.
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